
2025 Heidelberg University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 20, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 20-20   Conf: 7-11   Home: 7-7   Away: 8-10   Neutral: 5-3
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (273), Opp (281)   DPs Turned: Team (18), Opp (4)   IBB: Team (1), Stallbaum (1), Opp (1)   Picked Off: Trimpey (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (8), Totals (8), Tressler (8), Opp (12)   Pickoffs: Team (2), Forrest 2, Totals , Opp (1)   SBA/ATT: Totals (88-102), Tressler (27-
32), Forrest (23-24), Marshall (16-17), Gockstetter (15-21), Rastigue (6-7), Harleman (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
37 Stallbaum, Gabbie .442 40-40 120 46 53 13 4 12 49 110 .917 28 1 16 0 .547 1 0 2-2 49 3 2 .963
5 Dean, Emma .377 39-36 106 8 40 11 0 1 32 54 .509 9 2 5 2 .432 1 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
8 Trimpey, Sammie .368 40-39 136 42 50 1 0 0 5 51 .375 9 0 25 0 .407 0 6 26-26 79 90 16 .914
2 Arnett, Leah .318 39-39 132 22 42 5 6 0 23 59 .447 7 2 11 1 .357 2 3 9-10 68 2 4 .946
22 Tressler, Ellie .318 40-40 129 32 41 10 1 6 29 71 .550 15 1 18 0 .380 5 1 1-1 108 28 12 .919
23 Robeson, Lillie .316 37-31 95 11 30 4 0 0 11 34 .358 7 5 13 0 .385 2 2 0-0 59 40 7 .934
11 Marshall, Abbie .308 30-27 91 17 28 9 0 4 23 49 .538 7 1 11 0 .360 1 0 0-0 113 13 4 .969
35 Torres, Jade .264 40-39 106 15 28 4 1 1 17 37 .349 16 2 16 0 .371 0 3 2-5 62 1 1 .984
28 Mosier, Madison 1.000 2-0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1.000 0 0 0 0 1.000 0 1 0-0 0 0 0 .000
10 Hashman, Hannah .500 13-2 6 6 3 0 0 0 0 3 .500 1 0 2 0 .571 0 0 1-1 5 0 0 1.000
16 Rompf, Olivia .333 4-1 6 0 2 0 1 0 2 4 .667 0 0 0 0 .333 0 0 0-0 5 0 0 1.000
1 Conklin, Aubrey .230 26-22 61 6 14 3 0 1 16 20 .328 10 3 17 0 .360 1 2 0-0 142 4 1 .993
17 Moore, Carmen .226 11-11 31 3 7 1 0 0 1 8 .258 6 0 15 0 .351 0 0 0-0 9 32 8 .837
27 Newlen, Caitlynn .188 10-10 32 0 6 1 0 0 2 7 .219 0 1 6 0 .212 0 0 0-0 23 24 8 .855
15 Miller, Megan .178 29-20 45 13 8 1 0 0 3 9 .200 10 0 6 0 .327 0 4 6-7 29 31 8 .882
20 Baker, Aubrey .125 24-1 8 5 1 1 0 0 2 2 .250 1 0 2 0 .222 0 0 5-6 1 0 0 1.000
26 Swartz, Alyse .111 5-2 9 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 .111 0 0 2 0 .111 0 1 0-0 8 2 0 1.000
4 Forrest, Taylor .000 30-20 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 2 0 .250 0 0 0-0 4 38 1 .977
24 Brown, Hannah .000 3-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
3 Fickes , Lacey .000 2-0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 0 .500 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
13 Witherspoon, Jae'Nya .000 2-0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
14 Adams, Rachel .000 10-0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1-1 0 0 0 .000
19 Smith, Karissa .000 9-0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1-1 0 0 0 .000
Totals .317 40-40 1119 241 355 64 13 25 215 520 .465 127 19 167 3 .392 13 23 54-60 769 333 74 .937
Opponents .330 40-40 1124 243 371 61 9 12 214 486 .432 105 27 83 12 .398 9 33 45-53 781 231 54 .949

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
4 Forrest, Taylor 4.28 10-7 30 20 10 1-0 1 106.1 144 100 65 42 35 26 3 1 .312 7 14 0 2 21
32 Gockstetter, Haley 5.01 8-10 23 18 5 1-0 0 96.1 137 79 69 31 35 23 3 10 .329 2 8 0 2 7
25 Rastigue, Kamryn 5.43 2-2 21 2 0 0-0 2 47.2 78 53 37 32 11 10 3 1 .356 6 5 0 4 5
34 Harleman, Belle 7.00 0-1 7 0 0 0-0 0 5.0 10 5 5 0 1 2 0 0 .435 1 0 0 1 0
18 Alexander, Morgan 14.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 2 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 .400 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 4.70 20-20 82 40 15 2 3 256.1 371 239 172 105 83 61 9 12 .330 16 27 0 9 33
Opponents 5.14 20-20 76 40 13 2 4 260.1 355 239 191 127 167 64 13 25 .317 21 19 0 13 23



2025 Heidelberg University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 20, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
26 Swartz, Alyse 10 8 2 0 1.000 2 0 0 — 0 0
10 Hashman, Hannah 5 5 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
16 Rompf, Olivia 5 5 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
20 Baker, Aubrey 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
1 Conklin, Aubrey 147 142 4 1 .993 4 0 0 — 0 0
35 Torres, Jade 64 62 1 1 .984 0 0 0 — 0 0
4 Forrest, Taylor 43 4 38 1 .977 2 23 1 .958 0 0
11 Marshall, Abbie 130 113 13 4 .969 7 16 1 .941 0 0
37 Stallbaum, Gabbie 54 49 3 2 .963 1 0 0 — 0 0
2 Arnett, Leah 74 68 2 4 .946 0 0 0 — 0 0
32 Gockstetter, Haley 17 4 12 1 .941 2 15 6 .714 0 0
23 Robeson, Lillie 106 59 40 7 .934 5 0 0 — 0 0
25 Rastigue, Kamryn 15 1 13 1 .933 0 6 1 .857 0 0
22 Tressler, Ellie 148 108 28 12 .919 5 27 5 .844 8 1
8 Trimpey, Sammie 185 79 90 16 .914 6 0 0 — 0 0
15 Miller, Megan 68 29 31 8 .882 6 0 0 — 0 0
27 Newlen, Caitlynn 55 23 24 8 .855 2 0 0 — 0 0
17 Moore, Carmen 49 9 32 8 .837 1 0 0 — 0 0
13 Witherspoon, Jae'Nya 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
14 Adams, Rachel 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
18 Alexander, Morgan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
19 Smith, Karissa 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
24 Brown, Hannah 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
28 Mosier, Madison 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
3 Fickes , Lacey 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
34 Harleman, Belle 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
5 Dean, Emma 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
7 Moye, Janiyah 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
9 Reynolds, Josslyn 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1176 769 333 74 .937 43 88 14 .863 8 1
Opponents 1066 781 231 54 .949 11 108 12 .900 12 0


